

Case No. 20-17422

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the  
**Ninth Circuit**

CHATTANOOGA PROFESSIONAL BASEBALL LLC, d/b/a Chattanooga Lookouts;  
AGON SPORTS AND ENTERTAINMENT LLC; BOISE HOSPITALITY AND FOOD SERVICES LLC;  
BOISE PROFESSIONAL BASEBALL LLC; COLUMBIA CONCESSIONS & CATERING LLC;  
COLUMBIA FIREFLIES LLC, d/b/a Columbia Fireflies; EUGENE EMERALDS BASEBALL CLUB,  
INC., d/b/a Eugene Emeralds; FORT WAYNE PROFESSIONAL BASEBALL LLC, d/b/a Fort Wayne  
TinCaps; FREDERICKSBURG BASEBALL LLC, d/b/a Fredericksburg Nationals; FRISCO  
ROUGHRIDERS LP, d/b/a Frisco Roughriders; GREENJACKETS BASEBALL LLC; GREENJACKETS  
HOSPITALITY FOOD & BEVERAGE SERVICES LLC; IDAHO FALLS BASEBALL CLUB, INC.,  
d/b/a Idaho Falls Chukars; INLAND EMPIRE 66ERS BASEBALL CLUB OF SAN BERNARDINO, INC.,  
d/b/a Inland Empire 66ers; JETHAWKS BASEBALL LP, d/b/a Lancaster Jethawks; MYRTLE BEACH  
PELICANS LP, d/b/a Myrtle Beach Pelicans; PANHANDLE BASEBALL CLUB, INC., d/b/a Amarillo Sod  
Poodles; SAJ BASEBALL LLC; SAN ANTONIO MISSIONS BASEBALL CLUB, INC., d/b/a San Antonio  
Missions; 7TH INNING STRETCH LLC, d/b/a Stockton Ports; WEST VIRGINIA BASEBALL LLC,  
d/b/a West Virginia Power; BOWIE BAYSOX BASEBALL CLUB LLC; FREDERICK KEYS BASEBALL  
CLUB LLC; SWING BATTER SWING LLC, d/b/a South Bend Cubs,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

NATIONAL CASUALTY COMPANY; SCOTTSDALE INDEMNITY COMPANY;  
SCOTTSDALE INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for District of Arizona (Phoenix),  
Case No. 2:20-cv-01312-DLR · Honorable Douglas L. Rayes, U.S. District Judge*

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

ANDREW L. SANDLER  
MITCHELL SANDLER LLC  
1120 20th Street, NW, Suite 725  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 886-5260 Telephone  
asandler@mitchellsandler.com

ROBIN L. COHEN  
ORRIE LEVY  
COHEN ZIFFER FRENCHMAN  
& McKENNA  
1350 Avenue of the Americas, 25th Floor  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 584-1890 Telephone  
rcohen@cohenziffer.com  
olevy@cohenziffer.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	5
ISSUE(S) PRESENTED .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A.    Minor League Baseball and Cancellation of the 2020 Season.....	7
B.    The Multiple Varied Causes of the Teams’ Losses .....	8
C.    The Teams’ Insurance Coverage.....	12
D.    The Misleading Regulatory Representation to Obtain Approval of the Exclusion.....	15
E.    The Insurers’ Denial of the Teams’ Claims .....	19
F.    The Motion to Dismiss .....	19
G.    The District Court’s Erroneous Decision.....	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	25
ARGUMENT .....	26
I.    CHOICE OF LAW .....	26
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY APPLIED THE EXCLUSION TO A COMPLAINT ALLEGING MULTIPLE CONTRIBUTING CAUSES OF THE TEAMS’ LOSSES .....	27

A.	Insurers Cannot Meet Their Heavy Burden of Proving the Exclusion Applies Solely and Exclusively to the Teams’ Losses .....	27
B.	Alternatively, the Cause of the Teams’ Losses Is a Fact Question Not Properly Decided on a Motion to Dismiss .....	30
C.	Insurers Chose Not to Use Exclusionary Language That Would Have Barred Coverage Regardless of Other Contributing Causes .....	34
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO RECONGNIZE THAT THE EXCLUSION IS UNENFORCEABLE UNDER APPLICABLE ESTOPPEL PRINCIPLES .....	38
A.	Under Leading Authority, Insurers Are Estopped from Relying on Exclusions Obtained Through Regulatory Misrepresentation .....	39
B.	Federal Common Law Controls and Supports the Teams’ Estoppel Claim .....	43
C.	The States at Issue Have Recognized or Would Recognize Regulatory Estoppel Under the Facts as Pleaded Here .....	45
D.	The Teams Have Also Alleged Sufficient Claims of Equitable Estoppel Under State Law .....	50
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THE CANCELLATION EXCLUSION AND RENDERED COVERAGE ILLUSORY .....	52
	CONCLUSION .....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	58
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	59
	ADDENDUM	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>1210 McGavock St. Hosp. Partners, LLC v. Admiral Indem. Co.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-694, 2020 WL7641184 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 23, 2020).....	49
<i>ABK, LLC v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.</i> , 454 P.3d 1175 (Idaho 2019) .....	37
<i>Allied Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Zenith Aviation, Inc.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 607 (E.D. Va. 2018) .....	28
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Watts</i> , 811 S.W.2d 883 (Tenn. 1991) .....	28
<i>Am. All. Ins. Co. v. Keleket X-Ray Corp.</i> , 248 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1957) .....	41
<i>Arbeiter v. Cambridge Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 9400837, 1996 WL 1250616 (Mass. Super. Mar. 15, 1996).....	41
<i>Asbury v. Ind. Union Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 441 N.E.2d 232 (Ind. Ct. App. 1982) .....	27, 28
<i>Ashby v. Bar Plan Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 949 N.E.2d 307 (Ind. 2011).....	50
<i>Azalea, Ltd. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 656 So. 2d 600 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995).....	41
<i>Bailer v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 687 A.2d 1375 (1997).....	55
<i>Bailey v. Segars</i> , 550 S.E.2d 910 (S.C. 2001) .....	30

*Berman v. Amex Assur. Co.*,  
 No. SACV 08-01051 DOC (RNBx), 2008 WL 11339649  
 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2008).....28

*Black v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 5:15-cv-01429-CAS(DTBx), 2016 WL 3452486  
 (C.D. Cal. June 20, 2016) .....50

*Border Chicken AZ LLC v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 20-cv-00785, 2020 WL 6827742 (D. Ariz. Nov. 20, 2020).....35, 47

*Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.*,  
 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....44

*Button v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.*,  
 847 F.2d 584 (9th Cir. 1988) .....50

*Campanelli v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.*,  
 322 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2003) .....39

*Cafasso v. Gen. Dynamics C4 Sys., Inc.*,  
 637 F.3d 1047, (9th Cir. 2011) .....25

*Chartrand v. Ill. Union Ins. Co.*,  
 No. C 08-05805 JSW, 2009 WL 2776484 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2009) ..... 27-28

*Chickasha Cotton Oil Co. v. Houston Gen. Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 05-00-01789-CV, 2002 WL 1792467 (Tex. App. Aug. 6, 2002).....49

*Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Flanders Elec. Motor Serv., Inc.*,  
 40 F.3d 146 (7th Cir. 1994) .....48

*Columbiaknit, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 98-cv-434, 1999 WL 619100 (D. Or. Aug. 4, 1999).....41

*Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Kouwehoven*,  
 218 A.2d 11 (Md. 1966) .....30

*Cooper v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Ill.*,  
 No. 01-cv-2400, 2002 WL 32775680 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2002).....41

*Cornerstone Title & Escrow, Inc. v. Evanston Ins. Co.*,  
555 F. App'x 230, 235 (4th Cir. 2014).....27

*Cramer v. Slater*,  
204 P.3d 508 (Idaho 2009) .....30

*Crescent Co. of Spartanburg Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.*,  
225 S.E.2d 656 (S.C. 1976) .....50

*de Laurentis v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n*,  
162 S.W.3d 714 (Tex. App. 2005).....41

*Diesel Barbershop, LLC v. State Farm Lloyds*,  
No. 20-cv-461, 2020 WL 4724305 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2020).....37

*Dorman v. State Indus., Inc.*,  
787 S.E.2d 132 (Va. 2016) .....30

*Edwards v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.*,  
690 F.2d 595 (6th Cir. 1982) ..... 44-45

*Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
No. 2:20-cv-265, 2020 WL 7249624  
(E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2020) ..... 28, 31, 33-34, 38

*Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins*,  
304 U.S. 64 (1938).....47, 49

*Farmers Ins. Co. v. Trutanich*,  
858 P.2d 1332 (Or. Ct. App. 1993).....41

*Ferguson ex rel. McLeod v. Coregis Ins. Co.*,  
527 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2008) .....39

*Fiorito Bros. v. Fruehauf Corp.*,  
747 F.2d 1309 (9th Cir. 1984) .....47

*First Mercury Ins. Co., Inc. v. Russell*,  
806 S.E.2d 429 (2017) .....28, 55



*Franklin EWC, Inc. v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.* (“Franklin I”),  
 No. 20-cv-04434, 2020 WL 5642483 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2020) ..... 37-38

*Franklin EWC, Inc. v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.* (“Franklin II”),  
 No. 20-cv-04434-JSC, 2020 WL 7342687 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2020) .....49

*Gastar Expl. Ltd. v. U.S. Specialty Ins. Co.*,  
 412 S.W.3d 577 (Tex. App. 2013).....27

*Global Thermoforming Inc. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.*,  
 No. CV-20-01614-PHX-SMB, 2021 WL 65981 (D. Ariz. Jan. 7, 2021).....26

*Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
 54 P.3d 1266 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002).....41

*Grede v. Bank of N.Y.*,  
 No. 08-cv-2582, 2009 WL 188460 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 27, 2009) .....43

*Hajer v. Ohio Sec. Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 20-cv-00283, 2020 WL 7211636 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2020).....34

*Harris v. Criterion Ins. Co.*,  
 281 S.E.2d 878 (Va. 1981) .....50

*Henderson Road Rest. Sys., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 1:20 CV 1239, 2021 WL 168422 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 19, 2021).....29, 38

*Henry v. S. Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
 330 S.W.2d 18 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1958).....50, 52

*HTI Holdings, Inc. v Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 10-cv-06021-TC, 2011 WL 4595799 (D. Or. Aug. 24, 2011) .....56

*Iolab Corp. v. Seaboard Sur. Co.*,  
 15 F.3d 1500 (9th Cir. 1994) .....26

*Indep. Barbershop, LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.*,  
 No. A-20-cv-00555, 2020 WL 6572428 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 4, 2020).....36, 49

*JGB Vegas Retail Lessee, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.*,  
 No. A-20-816628-B, 2020 WL 7190023  
 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Nov. 30, 2020).....29, 38

*Joy Techs., Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
 421 S.E.2d 493 (W. Va. 1992)..... 46-47

*King v. North River Ins. Co.*,  
 297 S.E.2d 637 (S.C. 1982) .....31

*Lacey v. Maricopa Cnty.*,  
 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012) .....25

*Lineberry v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
 885 F. Supp. 1095 (M.D. Tenn. 1995).....55

*LJ New Haven LLC v. Amguard Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 20-cv-00751, 2020 WL 7495622 (D. Conn. Dec. 21, 2020).....35

*Lombardi’s Inc. v. Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am.*,  
 No. DC-20-05751-A (Tex. Dist. Ct. October 13, 2020)..... 36-37

*Martinez v. Idaho Ctys. Reciprocal Mgmt. Program*,  
 999 P.2d 902 (Idaho 2000) .....55

*Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.*,  
 No. CIV. A. 96-0498-B, 1998 WL 566658 (Mass. Super. Aug. 12, 1998) .....41

*Meyer Nat. Foods, LLC v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.*,  
 218 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (D. Neb. 2016).....33

*Monumental Life Ins. Co. v. Hayes-Jenkins*,  
 403 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2005) .....50

*Monticello Ins. Co. v. Mike’s Speedway Lounge, Inc.*,  
 949 F. Supp. 694 (S.D. Ind. 1996).....55

*Morton Int’l, Inc. v. Gen. Accident Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
 629 A.2d 831 (N.J. 1993) .....*passim*

*Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger*,  
131 F. App’x 823 (3d Cir. 2005) .....41

*Mueller Copper Tube Prods., Inc. v. Pa. Mfrs. Ass’n Ins. Co.*,  
No. 04-cv-2617, 2006 WL 8435027 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 14, 2006),  
*aff’d*, 254 F. App’x 491 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 43-34

*Murray v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.*,  
509 S.E.2d 1 (W.Va. 1998).....30, 31

*N&S Rest. LLC v. Cumberland Mut. Fire Ins. Co.*,  
No. 20-cv-05289, 2020 WL 6501722 (D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2020).....35

*Naumes, Inc. v. Landmark Ins. Co.*,  
849 P.2d 554 (Or. 1993) .....30, 31

*Nay Co. v. Navigators Specialty Ins. Co.*,  
No. 3:16-CV-02675-N, 2018 WL 4026346 (N.D. Tex. June 12, 2018) .....54

*Owners Ins. Co. v. Clayton*,  
614 S.E.2d 611 (2005) .....27

*Pepsico, Inc. v. Winterthur Int’l Am. Ins. Co.*,  
806 N.Y.S.2d 709 (App. Div. 2005).....41

*Pillsbury Co. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London*,  
705 F. Supp. 1396 (D. Minn. 1989).....41

*Potesta v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.*,  
504 S.E.2d 135 (W. Va. 1998).....50, 52

*Prmconnect, Inc. v. Drumm*,  
No. 15-cv-417, 2016 WL 7049049 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 5, 2016) .....53, 56

*Research. Corp. v. Westport Ins. Corp.*,  
289 F. App’x 989 (9th Cir. 2008) .....54

*Reno Contracting, Inc. v. Crum & Forster Specialty Ins. Co.*,  
359 F. Supp. 3d 944 (S.D. Cal. 2019)..... 51-52

*Rissetto v. Plumbers & Steamfitters Local 343*,  
94 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 1996) .....44, 45

*Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Robert S.*,  
28 P.3d 889 (2001).....55

*Santo’s Italian Café LLC v. Acuity Ins. Co.*,  
No. 1:20-cv-01192, 2020 WL 7490095 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 21, 2020) .....35

*Saunders v. Lloyd’s of London*,  
779 P.2d 249 (Wash. 1989) .....51

*Schlamm Stone & Dolan LLP. v. Seneca Ins. Co.*,  
800 N.Y.S.2d 356 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2005).....41

*Schlegel v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
720 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2013) .....25

*Seifert v. IMT Ins. Co.*,  
No. 20-cv-1102, 2020 WL 6120002 (D. Minn. Oct. 16, 2020).....35

*Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
531 U.S. 497 (2001).....44

*Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. N.H. Ins. Co.*,  
563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....41

*Shoup v. Union Sec. Life Ins. Co.*,  
124 P.3d 1028 (Idaho 2005) .....50, 52

*SnyderGeneral Corp. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.*,  
928 F. Supp. 674 (N.D. Tex. 1996) .....48, 49

*Spring Vegetable Co. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.*,  
801 F. Supp. 385 (D. Or. 1992) .....50, 52

*St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Am. Bank Holdings, Inc.*,  
819 F.3d 728 (4th Cir. 2016) .....50

*Starr v. Baca*,  
652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011) .....26

*Sunbeam Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
781 A.2d 1189 (Pa. 2001).....42, 43

*Tenn. Farmers Mut. Ins. Co. v. Greer*,  
682 S.W.2d 920 (Tn. Ct. App. 1984).....30

*Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.*,  
451 U.S. 630 (1981).....45

*Three Blind Mice, LLC v. Colony Ins. Co.*,  
No. 2016-000963, 2018 WL 7500206 (S.C. Ct. App. Oct. 31, 2018).....55

*Travelers Indem. Co. v. McKillip*,  
469 S.W.2d 160 (Tex. 1971) .....31

*Turek Enters., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
No. 20-cv-11655, 2020 WL 5258484 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 3, 2020).....35

*Unigard v. McCarty’s, Inc.*,  
756 F. Supp. 1366 (1988) .....28

*Union Sav. Bank v. Allstate Indem. Co.*,  
830 F. Supp. 2d 623 (S.D. Ind. 2011).....31

*Urogynecology Specialist of Fla. LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.*,  
No. 6:20-cv-1174-Orl-22EJK, 2020 WL 5939172  
(M.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2020).....29

*W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church*,  
437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968).....41

*Wilson v. Hartford Cas. Co.*,  
No. 20-cv-3384, 2020 WL 5820800 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2020) .....35

*Yale Univ. v. Cigna Ins. Co.*,  
224 F. Supp. 2d 402 (D. Conn. 2002).....41

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....5  
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....6

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....6  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....25

**Other Authorities**

7 Couch on Insurance § 101:59 .....31, 32  
17 Couch on Insurance § 239:93 .....52  
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 193 (Am. Law Inst. 1971).....26
